VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

RESOLUTION NO. R-1-15-1

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS-UNITED STATES **DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE L.E.S.O. PROGRAM**

ADOPTED BY THE **BOARD OF TRUSTEES** VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

This <u>al</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u>, 2015

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, this 2l day of JANUARY, 2015.

CERTIFICATE: Michael J. Lagesse, Village Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. R-1-15-1

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS-UNITED STATES <u>DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE L.E.S.O. PROGRAM</u>

WHEREAS, the Village of Bradley Police Department has limited fiscal resources available for the procurement of equipment in support of law enforcement; and

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois LESO Program under US Department of Defense regulations allows a variety of controlled US Government property to be loaned to member law enforcement agencies upon program enrollment and yearly dues payment in accordance with current fee schedule set by the State of Illinois; available equipment may include tactical equipment and vehicles, weapons, service vehicles, construction equipment, tools and other commodities to assist law enforcement efforts; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Bradley agrees to the terms and conditions as set forth in the current State Plan of Operation: items on loan from the government thru the LESO Program are for law enforcement use only by active LESO Program participants, with disposal of items to occur in accordance with US Dept. of Defense regulations for demilitarization of LESO property, as explained in the State Plan of Operation;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Recitals Incorporated</u>. The above recitals are incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

<u>Section2</u>. <u>Authorization</u>. The President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley do hereby consent and decree that the Bradley Police Department is authorized to participate in the State of Illinois LESO Program, as described in the attached enrollment/renewal packet and as administered by the US Department of Defense/Defense Logistics Agency and procure items at the discretion of the law enforcement agency's Chief Executive Official.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Severability and Repeal of Inconsistent Ordinances</u>. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance. All existing ordinances of the Village of Bradley are hereby repealed insofar as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. The Clerk of the Village of Bradley shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause it to be published in pamphlet form and this Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and publication in pamphlet form as so certified.

PASSED this 26 day of JANUARY, 2014

TRUSTEES:

Jerry Balthazor: Robert Redmond: Lori Gadbois: George Golwitzer: Eric Cyr: Melissa Carrico:	Aye - \checkmark Aye - \checkmark Aye - \checkmark Aye - \checkmark Aye - \checkmark Aye - \checkmark	Nay Nay Nay Nay Nay Nay	Absent Absent Absent Absent Absent
Bruce Adams:	Aye	Nay	Absent
TOTALS:	AYE-5	NAY	ABSENT - <u>/</u>
APPROVED this 26 day of JANUARY, 2014			
June Wains			

Bruce Adams, President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley

ATTEST:

chal & Jadesa

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk